28. RESOLUTION COMMENDING FRANK J. HORTIG, RETIRING EXECUTIVE OFFICER, UPON COMPLETION OF MORE THAN THIRTY-SEVEN YEARS OF STATE SERVICE - Personnel.

Upon motion duly made and carried, the following resolution was adopted:

STATE LANDS COMMISSION

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Frank J. Hortig is completing a career of more than thirtyseven years in engineering and administration with the State of California, the final fifteen years as Executive Officer of the State Lands Commission; and

WHEREAS, Frank J. Hortig has dedicated his professional capabilities, his high ethical standards and his loyalty to the best interests of the people of California; and

WHEREAS, F. ank J. Hortig's in aluable counsel on oil and gas and mineral and land management matters has been vital to the State Lands Commission's program which has generated more than \$650 million in net revenue to the State of California; and

WHEREAS, Frank J. Hortig's leaving will be a loss to the State Lands Commission and to public service; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED by the State Lands Commission, That its members commend Frank J. Hortig for his expert and leval service to the Commission and to the State of California and heartily extend to him their very best wishes following his retirement on January 31, 1973, and wish him success in his new venture as a Consultant On Energy Resources; and be it further

RESOLVED, That a copy of this resolution signed by the members of the State Lands Commission be presented to Frank J. Hortig.

/s/ Houston I. Flournoy
Houston I. Flournoy, State Controller
Chairman, State Lands Commission

OFFICIAL SEAL OF:

STATE LANDS COMMISSION STATE OF CALIFORNIA /s/ Ed Reinecke
Ed Reinecke, Lieutenant Governor
Member, State Lands Commission

/e/ Verne Orr
Verne Orr, Director of Finance
Member, State Lands Commission